SOME ACCOUNT

—OF THE—

[IRELAND FAMILY,

ORIGINALLY OF
LONG 1SILAND, N. Y.,

164 4—1880.

BY

JOSEPH NORTON IRELAND.




PLEASE Help Support our work!
Long Island Genealogy is a completely FREE online resource.
Just like everything else today it is getting harder and harder
to maintain our web presence.
There are substantial costs involved with providing a site of this
size and popularity.

If you use our services please consider helping us continue
making it available. All help is appreciated!

Everyday, over 50,000 people search our databases!

We are doing everything possible to keep the site completely
FREE from annoying advertisements and popups.

To make a donation click the "Donate" button below.

Thank you for all your help and comments.
Without you we could do nothing and without your support
we will disappear!

Donate

Maildn Donation option: If you aren't comfortable using your credit card online,
you can still support our work! Mail in a check or money order donation.

Please be sure to include your email address with your mailing!

Mail-in donations can be sent to:

Mac Titmus

3 Apex Dr

Coram, NY 11727

Note - checks must be made out to Mac Titmus as we do not yet have a
business account and cannot cash checks made out to the web site.


http://longislandgenealogy.com/Donations.html

PREFACE.

The genealogical records of the IRELAND family, so far as conveniently
accessible. were originally sought for. to ascertain the date of its settlement
on American soil. and simply for the gratification and satisfaction of the
writer.

Other parties have since evinced an interest in them. and expressed a
desire for their publication.

Without attempting to give a full history of the collateral branches of
the family, of whom it was found difficult to obtain accurate informa-
tion, the chain of direct descent fromn our first American ancestor. THOMAS
IRELAND, is perfect to the ninth generation in the male line. and to the
tenth in the female line.

Although the male representatives of the family in the present genera-
tion are few, some future descendant may find the present records a con-
venient foundation on which to enlarge and complete the genealogy of a
race distinguished—with rare exceptions—for sterling integrity. easy good-
nature and kind-heartedness, and ready willingness to advance the interests
of others, and an unambitious coitentment with a medium rank in life.

““Love aND PEACE” was the motto assigned to one of the name by the
English King at Arms, in 1601.

J.N. L



SOME ACCOUNT

OF THE

IREILAND FAMILY.

The name of IRELAND is of very early seating in the British
Empire, and its origin is supposed to have occurred from a remo-
val of families native of, or long resident in the Island so called,
to her sister kingdom beyond the Irish Sea. AD.aM DE IRLONDE,
and HENRY DE IRLAUNDE from which the more modern formation
of the word has been derived, are among the earliest mentioned
residents of the name in England, as quoted in Bardley’s Origin
of English Surnames.

The various families bearing the name appear to have been of
high respectability and some of considerable prominence.

A Coat of Arms,—Gules, three Fleur de lis, argent, and a chief
indented Ermine, the Crest a dove bearing an Olive branch, with
the motto, “ Amoret Pax,” was assigned in 1601, to JAMES IRE-
LAND, Esq., son and heir of Joax IrerLaxp, Esq., of Hertford-
shire, the son of HucHE IRELAND of Lancaster.

THOMAS JAMES IRELAND of Owsden Hall—born 1792, High
Sheriff of the County of Suffolk, married Elizabeth, daughter of
Sir William Earle Welby, Baronet. He was only son to THOM-
AS IRELAND (2d.), who was a son of THOMAS IRELAND (1st.).
who was supposed to descend from a younger son of the ancient
House of IRELAND of HarLe Harrn. A family of IrkrLANDS, of
whom JAMES IRELAND, born in 1668—son of NaTHANIEL IrE-
LAND—was the representative, resided in the county of Dorset.

A Joux IreLaxp was an Alderman of Great Yarmouth,
County of Norfolk, in 1676, and Registrar of the Arch-Deacons’
Court of Norwich. When Mayor, he declined the annnal contri-
bution of herrings for the support of his office. His daughter,
Sarah, married Rev’d John Jeffrey, D. D., Arch-Deacon of Nor-



wich until 1720. Dean Davies, in his diary, Aungust 19th, 1689,
speaks of the latter as being something of a Puritan.

Another JoEN IRELAND, a celebrated connoisseur in art, wrote
“ Hogarth Illustrated,” in 3 vols., and a “ Life of Henderson, the
Actor,” and died in Birmingham in 1808.

A third Jor~ IRELAND, distinguished for his learning and pie-
ty, became Dean of Westminster in 1816, and at his death in
1842, bequeathed much of his immense fortune to religious and
literary institutions,—£10,000 to the University of Oxford, £5,-
000 for a Chapel in Westminster, £2,000 to Oriel College, Ox-
ford, and many large sums to various charities.

SamMvueL IrReLaxp of Spitalfields, near London, a dealer in
scarce books and priuts, published a variety of Picturesque Tours
in Aqua Tinta, and a work entitled ¢ Graphic Illustrations of Ho-
garth,” but will be remembered chietly from his connection with
the publication of the celebrated Shakspeare forgeries pretended
to have been discovered, but really executed by his son, WiLLIAM
HenrY IRELAND, a young man of talent misapplied.

It will be seen that the name was widely spread threughout
England, and one more locality of the family may be mentioned,
derived from the will of Robert Avery of Workingham, Berks,
England, 1642, viz.: “ Item, 1 give and bequeath unto RoGer
TIERLANDE the younger, Sonne of Rocer IErLANDE of Hurst,
Weaver, £5, which said some of £5, my will is shall be paid at
his age of one and twenty years, by the said Robert Avery, my
‘voungest sunne, bis executors and administrators, it the said Rog-
er shall so long live,”

It is not known, however, that any of these families were con-
nected with that of 'T'nHomas IrkLAND, who in 1644, was one of
the original settlers of Hempstead, Queen’s county, Long Island,
(formerly bearing the designation of the North Ryding of New
Yorkshire), from whom our American family is descended.
From bearing the Christian appellation of Thomas, it might
perhaps be surmised that he was allied to the Irelands of Hale
Hall, where that name scemed to be a favorite,—but that is a
matter of mere conjecture. It is not known even when or where
he arrived in America. In the official list of passengers which
passed from the port of London, the only Thomas Ireland entered
is a lad of ten years, bound for ye Bermodes, in 1635. It is pos-



sible that hie afterwards came to the continent, althongh he would
have been not vet of age at the settlement of Hempstead, but it is
more probable that he married and settled in Barbadoes, where the
name of Thomas Ireland is found for wany vears later in both
parish and church registers, and descendants of his family, bearing
the names of Hollingsworth and Reuck, are, or were lately, living
in Maryland and Virginia. In the latter State, it is recorded that
in 1638, MATTHEW IRELAND, and in 1660, EL1ZABETH IRELAND,
received severally large grants of land.

A SAaMUEL IRELAND, with wife and child, came to America in
the ship Increase, in 1635, and settled in Wethersfield, C'>nn.,
where he died within ten years after,—his widow, Mary, in 1645,
marrying Robert Burrows (or Burroughs). She had two daugh-
ters, Mary and Martha, by her first husband, whose portions of
£30 each were paid to their stepfather, October 20th, 1651.

Dissensions soon occurred among the settlers at Wetherstield,
and a considerable body of them went to Stamford, Conn.  After
a year or two, a division took place in the Stamford detachment,
and the seceders departed for Long Island, where, at Hempstead,
they purchased a tract of land from the Indians, and received a
Patent, or Ground Brief, from Governor Kieft, in November, 1644,
in which, among fifty proprietors, first appears the name of our
ancestor,

I. THOMAS IRELAND.

Whether he came with the company from Stamford, or joined it
on the Island, has not been discovered, but as most of the pat-
entees were formerly of Wethersfield, it is at least suppositional
that he may have been the brother of, or was otherwise connected
with, the Samuel Ireland of that place. Be that as it may, as
one of the proprietors, he was entitled to one hundred and fifty
acres of land, and enjoyed other privileges of pasture and meadow
land connected with his position. At one time, he was landlord
of an Inn, or House of Entertainment for travelers, and, in 1659,
makes complaint of Richard Bradenell, keeper of a similar house,
for many deceitful dealings with his customers, and produces no
less than six witnesses to prove the offence charged, for which the
said Brudenell was mulcted in 12 guilders, and his books pro-



nounced false and unfit to pass in law. January 16th, 1663,
“ stilo novo,” he purchased of Joseph Scott, a dwelling house and
barn in Hempstead, with all land belonging thereunto.

In 1668, the town granted him an additional tract of 22 acres,
which by a Town Court order of January 24th, 1669, was in con-
sequence of his death, conveyed to his widow, Joan Ireland, who
July 25th, 1671, conveyed it to her son, Thomas Ireland. (II.)
Mrs. Joan Ireland afterwards married—about August 24th, 1671—
Richard Lattin, the ancestor of John J. Latting, a prominent law-
ver of New York, (1880).

The date of Thomas Ireland’s death is not given, but his will
is dated September 30th, 1668, and may be found on record at the
Surrogate’s office, in the city of New York. It reads as follows:

“The last Will and Testament of Thomas Ireland of Hempstead,
being weake in his body, but sound in his understanding.
First.—I comend my soule to God.

Secondly.—I doo give to my eldest daughter, Joan, One Cowe,
besydes what she is already possessed of, to be delivered when she
departeth from living % Yer mother.

And also, T doo give to my second daughter Jane, Ten pounds,
- to be paid her when she is full eighteene yeares of age, besyde what
is already given to and nominated hers.

Also, I give to my sonne Thomas, my housing and lands, o all
ye priviledges thereunto belonging, he to have ye said housing and
lands at ye decease of my wife, or if my wife do marry againe, he
is to have them when he comes to be one and twenty yeares of age,
besydes what he hath in nomination already ™ my other children.

Also, I give to my youngest daughter Elizabeth, Twenty
Pounds, to be paid to her when she comes of age, that is, of
dighteen yeares of age, besydes what is already nominated to her f,h
ye other children.

All ye reste of my estate I do give to my wife, she paying my
debts out of it. I leaving my wife Executrix of this my will, to
order things becoming to it.

Hempstead, the 30th of September,1668. TrOMAS
Joxan ForvEAM his T. I. mark
- JoHx IRELAND
Witnesses

his X mark
{ SMITH



9

Let us hope that the signature “T. 1.” only, was caused by his
physical weakness, rather than by a lack of sufficient education to
write his name.

Tradition has always declared this, our first American ancestor,
to have been of English birth, and a myth attached to it speaks
of two other brothers as having settled in different portions of the
country about the same time.

II. THOMAS IRELAND.

Apparently an only son of the foregoing, could not have been
born before 1647—as he was not vet “of age” when his father’s
will was executed in 1668.

He was living in Hempstead, when at a Town Meeting held
March 17th, 1679 he was authorized to take up an additional
*“hundred akers” of land, and a *‘ pese of woodland,” the location
of which land was to be decided by drawing of lots—he drawing
No. 25. 'The proprietors of the town then numbered 43, but there
were other inhabitants, who after the above award was made, were
authorized to take up ‘“ 50 akers apese.”

In August, 1678, he was authorized by T'own Meeting to draw
for a lot of the common meadow at Rockaway, and by a previous
allotment, about July, 1669, he had taken up 8 acres and 1064
rods of meadow, “ by the bay and great neck northward.”

26th June, 1685, he deeds to his brother-in-law, Charles Abra-
hams, 4 acres of land, free of any monied consideration, and
March 20th, 1687, sells to Moses Erwin his meadow division at
Rockaway ‘“in consideration of a valuable some already received
in full satistaction.”

In February, 1698, he exchanged his new dwelling house and
lands appertaining, at a place called Ireland’s Meadow, with Ben-
jamin Burtsall, receiving from the latter 49 acres of land, at Cold
Spring, Oyster Bay, with other rights, and mowing privileges on
Jericho plains.

November 17th, 1700, i¢ received from Thomas Youngs, Jr.,
of Oyster Bay, for the consideration of £16, “and other good
causes and considerations,” 30 acres of land ** within the pattent
and old purchase of Oyster Bay, adjoining the highway to Hunt-
ington, on the west side, nigh unto Cold Spring.”



10

On the 7th of October, 1704, he and his wife, Mary, conveved to
Edward Wright, Esq., a parcel or tract of land of about 14 acres
in Hempstead, which he had purchased of Timothy Halstead.

Thomas Ireland, (II.) probably died at Cold Spring about
1710-11, leaving his widow, Mary, and certainly four sons and
probably other children. ‘

In a MS. census list of Hempstead, made in August, 1698—on
record at Albany, occur the names of Thomas and Mary Ireland,
and their children—1. John, 2. Thomas, 3. Mary, 4. Adam, 5.
Daniel, 6. Job, 7. Amos, 8. Elizabeth, 9. Joseph.

I1E. JOHN IRELAND,

Son of Thomas Ireland, (11.) lived, died and was buried on his
farm at Cold Spring, Oyster Bay, previous to the vear 1748. It
may be supposed he was born about 1687—as in deeds made by
his father at that date and previously, the name of his mother is
not attached, although signed to others of a later date.

John Ireland, on the 14th of September 1708, in a deed with
Sarah, his wife, wherein he is described as a planter, for *“divers
good and lawful causes and considerations, and wore especially
for a valuable sum of good and lawful money,” conveyed to John
Pearce of Elizabethtown, N. J., two separate parcels of land, one
of twelve acres, and one of fourteen acres, partly bounded by a
road called Thomas Ireland’s South Path, &c.

On the 6th of February, 1712, he conveyed to his mother, Mary
Ireland, in consideration of natural affection and other causes, all
his right, title and interest to certain lands that belonged to his
father, Thomas Ireland, deceased, with all houses, barns, trees,
&c., appertaining.

January 3d, 1712, he, out of good will and brotherly aftfection
and with the consent of his mother, Mary, conveyed to his loving
brother, Job, seventecn acres of land in Oyster Bay, being a por-
tion of the thirty acres purchased by their father, Thomas Ireland,
deceased, of Thomas Youngs, Jr.; their brother Adam having
already a deed of gift from his father for the other thirteen acres.
In 1717, Job Ireland sold his seventeen acres of land to Ebenezer
Dodge, for £16. .

February 8th, 1713, Daniel Ireland conveyed to his ‘“mother-



11

in-law,” * Mary Ireland, for the sum of £19, certain lands adjoin-
ing her own, and adjoining that of his brother, John Ireland.

The date of John Ireland’s death is undiscovered. He left a
son, Joseph, and probably other children, but no evidence con-
cerning other than Joseph has come to light.

IV. JOSEPH IRELAND,

Son of John (1I1.) was probably born in 1713; married (about
1735) Elizabeth, daughter of Peter Losee, who survived him, and
died in 1802, at the age of 90.

He sold his farm at Oyster Bay, May 14th, 1748, to William
and Benjamin Hawxhurst, for £300, excepting a plot 4 rods
square, where his father, John Ireland, was buried, which he
reserved as a buarial place for his family; and purchased, May
16th, 1749, (according to the records—but probably the sale and
purchase were both made the same year), from Israel Wood, six
several pieces of land, amounting to upwards of 177 acres, with
houses, barns, &c., for the sum of £658, “at a place called by
the name of the West Hills, within the township of Huntington.”
He was a willwright by profession, and a most estimable and
benevolent man. Besides his own large family, he brought up
and cared for uwummerons grand-children, and, if the term may
be used, step-grand-children. His taxable property at various
times was estimated from £600 to £800, and in 1782 at £1,000.
An inventory of his estate, found in the Huntington records, but
without date, enumerates 200 acres of land, 2 loads of hay, 2
horses, 7 cows, 7 two-year-old cattle, 26 sheep, 5 swine, 40 acres
of woodland, and one slave; and also mentions ‘“meadow cut,”
which probably refers to a share or right in the public meadow
land of the town. In 1752 lie had his cattle mark recorded,—the
cattle of the residents at that date still pasturing on the common
lands of the town. In 1764, was execator of the will of Samuel
Brush, to which his wife had been a witness.  In 1775, signed to
support Congress, and when the town was occupied by British
troops, was frequently called by them the “good-natured old
rebel.”

* ¢ Mother-in-law ” is probably an error of record. The parties doubtless were mother
and son,



\ 12

August, 1776, was witness to the will of his son-in-law, Joshua
Brush.

In 1778, with John and Israel Wood, George Norton, John
Avery, Abiel Titus, and more than 500 other inhabitants of Hunt-
ington, he, with his sons, John, Daniel, Joseph, Jacob and Thomas,
and his grandson, Losee Ireland, took an oath of peaceable be-
havior and allegiance to his majesty, George III.

In the spring of 1783, the annexed circular was issued :

“T0 THE INHABITANTS OF HUNTINGTON.

In consequence of a proclamation from the Commander-in-
Chief, bearing date 4th May, 1783, you are desired to bring in
your accounts that’s unsettled, from the month of August, 1776,
to the present year 1783, to Zophar Platt, Esqr., who will give
attendance every Tuesday and Fryday, from 12 to 4 o’clock in the
afternoon, till 15th June next, for all properties supplied the
British Army or officers in the several public departments, with
their proper vouchers, that the whole may be properly attested to,
and sent to New York to certain officers appointed to receive them
and to register the same preparatory to a future settlement.

By advise of the Trustees,
Joax Kercuam, Clerk.

Huntington, May 28th, 1783.”

Among several hundred bills, presented in accordance with the
above, (none of which were ever paid), the following were those
of Joseph Ireland:

June 6, 1783.—This is the account of duty done in Government
service by Joseph Ireland, Senr., from the year ’76, unsettled.
To 1 Load of Straw and carting to Lloyds’ Neck for £ s d

the Garrison, - - - - - - 1 10 0
To a Wagon upon Lloyds’ Neck, 21 days at 3s per ‘
day, by Sergt. Lion, of Col. Cruger’s 1st Batt. - 3 3 0

To a Wagon and one horse going eastward after for-
age 6 days, at 6s per day, taken by Capt. Hulett
of Militia, L. H. - - - - - - -1 16 0
1780.
Angust 1, To one tun of fresh Hay, taken by Major
Gwin, at 8s per cwt. - - - - - - 8 0 0



13

Aug. 8, To a team of horses and wagon.and driver £ s d
9 days in Huntington, by Major Gwin, at 12s per

day, - - - - - - - -5 8 0
1778. To horses and wagon and driver to go to South-

amton with bagoaae—lo days—at 12s, under com-

mand of Col. Simcoe, - - - - -6 0 0
1782. To pasturing 20 horses 4 days eaoh—SO days,

at 64, - - - - - - . =2 0 0

To pasturing 32 sheep 53 days, at 7d per week each—
at 1 penny pr. day, Israel Goings by order Col.
Willard, - - - - - - - - 7 01 4
as by certificate as followeth: ¢ Received of Mr.
Joseph Ireland, 32 sheep belonging to Govern-
ment, put upon him to pasture ye 2d of July.
Exos STEVENs.”

Receipts, -£3.00. 6634 18 _4

Another claim for ¢ Loss of Teams’ Work, loss of cattle, Hay
Straw, Oats, Corn, poultry, swine and timber, prest and stolen by
the British Troops,” to the amount of £156, 3s, 4d, is signed by
Joseph Ireland, who was probably the son of the before men-
tioned one.

Several of the presented bills were couched in rather amusing
form—for instance the following : '

“This is the account of what I have lost by

robbers, - - - - - - - One hundred pound.
one hors, - - - - - - - - twenty-five pound.
A mustee boy, - - - - - - ten pound.

for work upon the forts, - - - five pound.

JoHN ROGERS.”

The children of JosEPH and ELIZABETH TRELAND were :

V. 1. LosEg, who in 1758 married Elizabeth Jarvis, who sur-
vived him, and in 1771 married John Morgan and became
the mother of Abigail Morgan, who married a Sammis,
and has descendants in Bridgeport, Conu., (1880.) Losee
Ireland left an only son, LosEE, living in 1778, of whom
nothing further is known.

V. 2. JouN, of whom more hereafter.



V.

-t
<

o

14

. DaxirL, baptized by Rev. Ebenezer Prime, Nov. 7, 1756,

of whom more lereafter.

JoserH, baptized Nov. 7, 1756, and died of Apoplexy,
Feb. 22, 1806. Descendants unknown.

Jacos, baptized Nov. 7, 1756, married Sept. 16, 1775,
Elizabeth Kelsev, and died March, 1813, leaving sons,
WaLTER, THOMAS and JonN, and daughters, Sally
Townsend and Susan Smith, as specified in his will.

. THoMAs, born 1755, baptized Nov. 7, 1756, married 1781,

Patience Oakley, and died April 8, 1838. Of his family
more hereafter. ‘

. SARAH, born about 1740, mamied Dec. 1, 1760, Robert

Jarvis, who survived her and subsequently married her
sister Margaret. Sarah Ireland Jarvis left children, one
of whom was Joseph Ireland Jarvis, baptized Oct. 28, 1764.
Pr@®BE, married May 5, 1766, Nathaniel Oakley, and died
previous to 1784, leaving descendants.

. MARGARET, born about 1747, baptized 1756, married 1st,

July 23, 1764, Joshua Brush, (born Sept. 13, 1742), a
Captain in the Continental army—by whom she had ABEx,
born 1765—died 1841. PHILIP, born about 1766. SU-
SANNA, born 1769, who married Edmund Bunce, and
JoxATHAN, born 1774. Ier son PaIrip BrusH, married
in 1786 Ruth Brush, by whom he had several danghters
and three sons, CONKLIN,—afterwards Mayor of Brook-
lyn, JArvis and Froyp, all of whowm have descendants.
JARVIS BRUsH, born January 6, 1797, married 1st, May
2, 1820, Eliza, daughter of Joseph Ireland (VI. 5.) by
whom he had two sons, JosEpH IRELAND and PHILIP
JARrvis, both dying in infancy; and 2nd, April 9, 1824,
JANE, daughter of George Ireland, (VI. 3.) by whom he
had an only daughter, CATHERINE JANE, who died in
1847. He married 3rd, Sept. 4, 1827, Sarah Keeler, by
whom he had two sons, 1. Josepr BEALE BrusH, born
Sept. 23, 1828, married May 14th, 1850, Sarali South-’
mayd Atwater, and died July 23, 1869, leaving one son
EuMersoN HowaRrD, and two daughters, ALicE BELL and

. MarroN. 2. GEORGE JARVIis BrusH, Professor of



15

Chemistry at Yale College, and Principal of the Sheflield
Scientific School at New Haven, born Dec. 15, 1831, mar-
ried Dec. 23, 1864, Harriet Silliman Trumbull, and has had
three daughters, Saran Jarvis, ELiza TRuMBULL, and
BerTHA DEFOREST. Joshua Brush dying about 1781,
his widow MARGARET IRELAND, married 2nd, her brother-
in-law, Robert Jarvis, by whom she had a son, THoMAS,
and a daughter HaNNAn, whose descendants are proba-
bly living at Huntington, L. I.

V. 10. EL1ZABETH, baptized 1756, married May 29, 1764, John
Howard Smith, by whom she had seventeen children,
EBENEZER, GILBERT, and others, names unknown, all
of whom reached adult age, and sixteen of whom mar-
ried. She and her husband survived until 1828, and
probably later, when they had had more than 200 descend-
ants, of whom about 150 were then living.

(Sarah B. and Joseph N. Ireland visited them in 1824.)

JosepH IrELAND (IV.) died June,1793, at the age of 80, leav-
ing a will, proven before Nicoll Floyd, Surrogate, at his office in
Riverhead, Suffolk Co., November 8th, 1793, as follows :

“IN THE NAME OF Gop, AMEN. I, JosepH IRELAND, of
the Township of Huntington, in Suffolk County, on Nassau
Island, and in the State of New York, Being weak in body, but
through the abundant mercy and goodness of God, of sound and
perfect memory and understanding, do constitute and ordain this
my last will and testament, and desire it may be received by all
as such.

First—I most humbly bequeath my soul to God, my maker,
beseeching his most gracious acceptance of it, through the all
sufficient merit and mediation of my most compassionate Redeemer,
Jesus Christ, who gave himself to be an atonement for my sins,
and is able to save to the uttermost all that come unto God
through him, seeing he ever liveth to make intercession for them,
and whom I trust will not reject a returning penitent sinner, when
I come to him for mercy.

In this hope and confidence, I render up my soul with cowmfort,
humbly besecching the most blessed and glorious Trinity, One



16

God most merciful and gracious, to prepare me for the time of
my dissolution, and thento take me to himself into that peace
and best and incomparable felicity which he has prepared for
all that love and fear his holy name.—Amen, and blessed be
God!-

I give my body to the earth from whence it was taken, in full
assurance of its resurrection from thence at the last day; and as
for my burial, I desire it may be decent without pomp or state,
at the discretion of my wife and Executors, hereafter named, who
I doubt not will manage it with all requisite prudence.

As to my worldly estate, I will and positively order that all
my lawful debts and funeral charges first be paid out of my
estate.

First, 1 order and impower my Executors, or any of them, to
sell, bargain and convey all my houses, buildings and lands, and
all my personal estate, in a manner as they judge most advan-
tageous to my wife and children, in some convenient time after my
decease, and I will that my wife shall have the use and profits of
my houses and lands until my estate shall be sold, but she not to
debar the Executors from selling the same when they think
proper and convenient. '

Item.—I give and bequeath to my well beloved wife, Elizabeth
Ireland, one of my best beds and its full furiiture thereunto be-
longing ;—also, I give to my said loving wife my black mare and
riding chair, to have to her disposal,—and I give to my beloved
wife one year’s provigion after my decease ;—I also give my loving
wife, Elizabeth Ireland, the one-eleventh part of my whole estate
to her disposal, beside what is above mentioned; and whereas,
I, the said Joseph Ireland, have at sundry times disposed sundry
sums of money to my children, as may appear by accounts, refer-
ence thereunto being had ; my will is that the said different sums
be added to either’s part or portion, to make the one equal tenth
part, let the sum to either child be more or less that they have
had. g

Item.—I will that my estate be divided in ten equal parts
among my children and grand-children, that is to say, the remain-
der after my widow has taken her part, viz.: to my deceased son



17

John Ireland’s children, the equal tenth part to be equally divided
among the sons and daughters of the said John Ireland.

I give my daughter'Sarah Jarvis’s children, the one equal tenth
part of my estate after my widow’s part is taken out.

1 give to my daughter Pheebe Oakley’s children, the one equal
tenth part, as above said.

I give to my son, Daniel Ileland the said one equnal tenth part,
as above said.

I give to my daughter Margaret Jarvis, and her four children
that she had by Joshua Brush, the one equal tenth part to be
equally divided between them.

I give to my son Joseph Ireland, junr., one equal tenth part of
my estate, in like proportion.

I give to my daughter Elizabeth Smlth one equal tenth part of
my estate, in like proportion.

I give to my son Jacob Ireland, the one equal tenth part of
my estate, in like proportion.

I give to my son Thomas Ireland the one equal tenth part of
my estate, in like proportion.

I give to my grandson, Losee Ireland, the one equal tenth part
of my estate, in said like proportion.

Lastly, I constitute, ordain and appoint Samuel Wood, and my
two sons Jacob Ireland and Joseph Ireland, all of the T'ownship
of Huntington, my lawful Executors of this my last Will and
Testament.

In witness hereunto, I the said Joseph Ireland have set my
hand and fixed my seal, this 31st day of December, in the year of
our Lord, One Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-four.

Signed, sealed, published and pronounced by the Testator as
and for his last Will and Testament in the presence of the sub-
scribers, which signed as witnesses in the presence of the Testator
and of each other. —~—~—

John Qalley.
Nuthawicl Whitman.
Havrmon Leftord. —_——

Josern IRELAND. { L.5S. }

[\



1R

V. JOHN IRELAND.

Son of Joseph Ireland (IV.), was born probably in 1738, and
married, about 1765, Hannah Norton, daughter of George Norton
and his wife Mary,—which latter was a danghter of William
Helmes,* whose wife was a Woodhull.

John Ireland was an active adherent of the Crown, and during
the Revolution, served as an assistant commissary in the British
Army during its occupation of Long Island.

In 1767, he, with Hannah, his wife, conveyed to Isaac Smith
46 acres and 10 square rods of land for counsideration of £200,
and by warranty deed of January 21st, 1768, received from Josiah
Rogers 82 acres of land at West Neck, Cold Spring, Huntington,
for which he paid £369. In May, 1773, he purchased the par-
sonage land at West Neck, and, in 1774, sold 33 acres to Richard
Conklin for £92. His taxable property on the assessment lists
of Huntington was estimated in 1768 at £300, and in December,
1774, at £800. In 1777, he was taken in arms at Lloyd’s Neck,
and retained a prisoner, but in the Spring of 1778, was allowed to
return home to procure clothing and other necessaries, on condition
that he would deliver himself to his captors in thirty days. He
died of small-pox in the barracks at Lloyd’s Neck, in the winter
of 1779-80, and Letters of Administration on his estate were
issued to his widow Hannah, by the Surrogate of the County of
New York, February 24th, 1780.t

Mrs. Hannal (Norton) Ireland died in New York in 1786, and
was interred in the grounds of the Brick Presbyterian Church,
corner of Park Row and Beekman street.

Administration on her estate was granted by the Surrogate to
her brother, Isaac Norton, August 22nd, 1786.

*William Helnies also had sons, Ansel and Phineas, and a daughter Charity, who mar-
ried a Smith. Phineas Helmes probably moved to Orange County, N. Y., and, in 1762,
married Mary Wisner. William Helmes was probably a son of Thomas Helmes, or Helme,
who was a resident of Brookhaven, L. I., from 1684 to 1703, and who is supposred to have
been born at Boston, and to be a descendunt of William Helme, Gentleman, of Long Sut-
ton, otherwise Sutton St. Mary’s, Lincoln Co,, England, according to Mr. C. B. Moore, of
the N. Y. Genealogical Society.

tSearches in the Town Clerk’s Office at Huntington, and at the County Clerk’s office at
Riverhead, fail to discover records of any conveyance or disposition of either real or per-
sonal estate of John Ireland (V.), or of his father Josreph, made after their decease.



19

CHILDREN OF (V.) JOHN AND HANNAH IRELAND.

V1.

VI.

VI.

VI.

VI.

1.

EvizaseTH, (Betsy), born 1766, married Abiel Titus,
and died Aungust 1832, leaving one daughter, ELriza,
living 1880.

. Wirrram HeLmEs, born December 6th, 1768, married

1st, Mary Johnston, by whom he had two children who
died in infancy,—and 2d, Febroary 1797, Ann Kip,
(who died July 16th, 1845), by whom he had no issue.
He was a prominent member of the old Jeffersonian
Republican party ; Chairman of the Republican Gen-
eral Committee of New York, and Alderman of the
Third Ward of New York City, 1823-4-7; received a
visit from General LaFayette in 1824 ; gave a helping
hand to many young men on entering business, and
died in Jay street, New York, July 1849, at the age of
80 years.

. GEORGE, born November 8th, 1770, married 1st, about

1796, Catharine Inness, (who died January 14th, 1834),
by whom he had several children, (of whom more here-
after), and 2nd, Hannah Baley, (who survived him and
died 1880), by whomn he had no issue. He was an
eminent builder, and in his time erected some of the
most elegant houses in New York ; an original director
of the Mechanics’ Bank, of New York, and for twenty
years or more President of the Mutual Insurance Co.,

. the first established in the city, and afterwards renam-

ed the ¢ Knickerbocker.” He died at his residence in
Lexington Avenue, New York, Januvary 1863, in his
93d year.

MARryY, (Polly ), born November 14, 1772, married Wil -
liam Howe of Ridgefield, Conn., and died January
28th, 1857, in her 85th vear. Had several childreu
of whom more hereafter.

. JosErH, born December 12th, 1774, married June 7th,

1796, Sophia Jones, daughter of Thomas and Sarah
(Belston) Jones, who was born in Bristol, England



V1.

VI

20

June 17th, 1773, and died in Bridgeport, Conn., Jan-
uary 18th, 1871, aged 97 years and 7 months. Joseph
Ireland died at his residence in Jay street, New York,
January 12th, 1847, aged 72 years and 1 month. He
had a numerous family, of whom more hereafter.

. Louisa, born July 1st, 1777, married 1804, Jacob

Clinch, (whose yonngest daughter, Cornelia, by a pre-
vious marriage, afterwards became Mrs. A. T. Stew-
art), and died iu January 1854, Mr. Clinch having
deceased in January 1836. Her children were :

VII. 1. SoprHra EvrizaBberH, born 1805—died 1832.

VII. 2. Taomas HoLMEes, born 1807,—died 1832.
VI1I. 3. FREDERICE, died in infanecy.
VII. 4. Louisa, born 1809, married 1839, Charles

E. Butler, and died 1852. Her children are:

VIII. 1. RosALIE.

VIII. 2. HeLEN.

VIII. 3. VIRGINIA. .

VIII. 4. Prescorr HaLn, married June
2, 1874, Cornelia Stewart Smith,
and has Lawrence, Charles Sedg- -
wick, and Susun Lowisa.

VI1I1I. 5. MaxwEgLL Evarrs.

VIII. 6. Lit1aNn Louisa, born 1852, mar-
ried August 27, 1874, John Swann,
of London, and has John Butler,
and Arthwr Wartor Swann.

VI1I. 5. Lavinia, died in infancy.

VII. 7. JuLiA AUGUSTA.
VII. 8. EMMA ALLEN.
The three latter living 1880.

153

VII. 6. ANNA CATHARINE.
7
8

. Jonx, youngest child of John and Hannah (Norton)

Ireland, born 1779, and died December 11, 1798.



21

DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE IRELAND (VI. 3).

VII.
VII.
VII.

VII.

VII.

[\

. CHARLES, died young.
. JAMEs, died in infancy.
. CorNELIA AXNN, born August 1, 1800, married May

20, 1820, her cousin, Dr. John Ireland Howe; and died
November 9, 1874, leaving one daughter, JANE MaRIA,
born 1825, of whom more hereafter.

. JAXE, born August 1802, married April 9, 1824, Jarvis

Brush, and died 1825, leaving an infant daughter
CATHARINE JANE, born May 17, 1825, and died Sep-
tember 17, 1847.

CATHARINE, born November 25, 1804, married 1826,

Edward Cook, who died April 10th, 1859. Her

children were :

VIII. 1. Cuarres WiLLiaM, born 1827, died 1833.

VIII. 2. GEORGE, born and died 1829.

VIII. 3. CorXxELIA ANN, born 1830, married Doctor
Daniel L. Adams—now of Ridgefield, Conn.,
and has had:

[X. 1. CHARLES, born Angust 4th, 1864,
died in infancy.

IX. 2. CATHARINE, born May 3rd, 1866.

[X. 3. MarYy WrIGHT, born October 15th,
1868.

IX. 4. Fraxx M., born June 7th, 1871.

IX. 5. Rocer C., born May 1st, 1874.

VIII. 4. Mary, born 1832, married 1850, James A.
Wright of Philadelphia, and died October
1866, leaving :

IX. 1. Evrty, born 1851.

IX. 2. Grorer IRELAND, born 1853, died
1870.

IXN.

3. An Infant, born and died 1855.
IX. 4. JamEs A., born 1857.
IX. 6. Fraxces PALMER, born 1858, mar-

ried October 14th, 1880, Henry K.
Brown Dayvis,



VII.

5.

VI1I1I.

VIII.
VIII.
VIII.
VIII.

VIII.
VIII.

6.
7.

8.

22

IX. 6. ErNEsT N., born 1861.
IX. 7. WaLTER C0OOK, born 1863.
I[X. 8. Mar1aN A., born 1865.

. EpwarD MITCHELL, born 1834, married De-

cember 28th, 1876, Mary A. Sprague, and
has :
IX. 1. CARLTON SPRAGUE, born 1877.
IX. 2. CATHARINE, born 1879.
GEORGE IRELAND, born 1835.
WiLriaMm, born 1837, died in infancy.
THREE INFANTS successively died, unnamed.
WiLriaM, born 1842, married May 28th,
1868, Susan C. Boyd, and has:
IX. 1. CarHARINE L., born 1869.
IX. 2. RoBerT BoyDp, born 1872.
IX. 3. A daughter, born 1880.

. AN~a C., born 1844.
10.

WALTER, born 1846, married in Paris,
France, Marie Hugot, and has :

IX. 1. EpwarDp, born 1878.

IX. 2. WaALTER, born, 1880.

VIII. 11. GERTRUDE, born 1848, died in infancy.
GEORGE IRELAND (JT1.), born April 23d, 1813, marri-
ed November 8th, 1837, Anna Mary, daughter of Gen-
eral Aaron Brown, and died August 24th, 1873. His
children were :

VIII.
VIII.

VIII.

1.
2.

CATHARINE INN1S, born 1838.

Oscar BrRowN, born 1840, married Decem-
ber 11th, 1877, Jeannie Gordon of Spring-
field, Mass.

. JuLrA CLINCH, born 1842, married 1865,

Preston B. Spring, and has:
IX. 1. Liriax, born 1866.
IX. 2. PriLip, born * * *  (ied in

infancy.
INX. 3. MircaArer G.
[X. 4. EDWARD.
IX. 5. JuLria, born 1878, died 1880.



23

born 1844,

FRrREDERICK GUION, born 1846, married

September 1st, 1880, Alice Carpenter.

VIII. 4. EMMa,
VIII. 5.
VI1I. 6. MARry,

VIII.

VIII.
VIII. 1

. GRACE.

(twin), born 1848.

6

7. ANNA, (twin), born 1848, died in infaney.
VIII. 8. Louisa, died in infancy.

9

0

. GEORGE.

DESCENDANTS OF (VI. 4) MARY (IRELAND) AND
WILLIAM HOWE.

VII.

1. Jou~ IrELaxp Howg, M. D., and inventor of machine-
made solid headed pins, born July 20th, 1793, married
"~ May 20th, 1820, Cornelia Ann Ireland, and died Sep-

tember 10th, 1876,

leaving an only daughter :

(VIII. 1.), JANE MARIA, born October 6th, 1825, who
married June 24th, 1851, William E. Downes, (born
Angust 22nd, 1824), and has had as follows:

IX. 1. HELEN GuioN, born March 29th,

IX. 2.

IX. 3.

1852, married November 2nd, 1875,
Charles Elmes Atwater, (born Jan-
uary 19th, 1849,) and has (X.), Jean
Howe Atwater, born September 7th,
1876, and (X.), Helen Charnley At-
water, born May 11th, 1879.
Wirriam Howe DowxEs, born
March 1st, 1854, married Septem-
ber 28th, 1875, Helen Louise Saw-
yer, (born February 23rd, 1853),
and has (X.), Dorothea, born March
3rd, 1878, and (X.), Dennis, horn
November 15th, 1879.

CATHARINE JANE DowNES, born
August 29th, 1857, married in Egypt,

~ February 18th, 1878, William Wal-

lace Whiting, and has (X.), Susan
Whiting, born January 12th, 1879,



VIL

VII.

VII.

2.

3.

24

and (X.); Phobe Whiting, born May
31st, 1880.

1X. 4. JorNIrRELAND HowE DowXNES, born
June 22nd, 1859, and died May 13th,
1860.

IX. 5. Jorx 1. Howe Dowxes, born Sep-
tember 1Sth, 1861.

Epexerrs Howe, born September 22nd, 1795, died in

infancy.

EpenETUs HOWE, born October 24th, 1797, married

(1826 ?) Ann E. Hunt, and died December 25th, 1864,

having had :

VIIL. 1. HaxNan MARry, born August 11th, 1831,
married George Howe, and died without issue.

VIIT. 2. WirriaM HeLMEs IreLaxp Howe, born
May 26th, 1836, married September 17th,
1862, Laura Mead, and has :

IX. 1. ErPENETUS, born February 7th, 1866.
IX. 2. ALFRED, born November 24th, 1868.
IX. 3. GEORGE, born August 7th, 1872.
IX. 4. THOMAS, born August 18th, 1875.
IX. 5. LaurA, born October 30th, 1879.

VITI. 3. AxyN ErL1zA, born March 3d, 1840, married
October 24th, 1872, John Titus Hunt, and
has a son JoHN, born March 26th, 1874.

VIIL. 4. CORNELIA, born August 1st, 1846, died De-
cember 4th, 1865.

Maria Howg, born November 18th, 1799, married *

* *  Alfred Quick, and died about 1825, leaving two

danghters :

VIIL. 1. AxNy Eriza QUick, born 1821, married
November 26th, 1847, Raymond Weed, and
died October 14th, 1859, leaving one son
JoEN WEED.

V1il. 2. Louisa MaARrIA QUICK, born November 6th,
1823, married February 20th, 1845, Norman
Smith, and has had :

IX. 1. Wirrie Howe SMITH, born Decem-
ber22nd, 1845, married February 7th,



VII.

VII.

VII.

25

1872, Mary Alice T'ownsend, and has
a son (X.), Harvey Norton Smith,
born September 22nd, 1875.

1X. 2. Mar1a CoORNELIA, born December
14th, 1847.

1X. 3. Epwix DissLE, born November 4th,
1850.

IX. 4. ANNIEMARY, born August 1st, 1853,
died 1857.

IX. 5. JuLia CyNTHIA, born March 7th,
1856.

IX. 6. Lypia Howg, born July 5th, 1858.

IX. 7. CLARENCE RuUsseLL, born January
16th, 1861.

IX. 8. MArRY Lovisg, born Janunary 22nd,
1865.

5. EL1zA Howg, born August 30th, 1802, married Joel

K. Baxter, and has (VIII.), ELBERT BAXTER, born
October 9th, 1829, and (VIII.), JANE EL1zA BAXTER,
born July 27th, 1835, married John A. Braden, and has
had (IX.), CORNELIA, born 1860, died 1866, and (I1X.),
Mary Louisa, born November 25th, 1862.

. EMMELINE HOWE, born June 27th, 1805, married Reu-

ben French, and died about 1859, without issue.

. WirriamM Howe (Jr.), born September 21st, 1807, mar-

ried February 18th, 1835, Lydia Purdy, who died March
1873, and has had :
VIII 1. MarY IRELAND HOWE, born December 2nd,
1835, who married March 4th, 1858, George
Henry Hess, (bora August 29th, 1834), and
has :
I1X. 1. WiLLiam Howk HEss, born January
28th, 1859.
IX. 2. Louise TaLmax HEss, born August
21st, 1860.
IX. 3. GeorcE HEexry HEess, JRr., born
October 19th, 1863.



VIIL 2.
VIIL 3.
VIIL 4.
VIIL 5.

IX. 4.

IX. 5.

I1X. 6.

IX. 7.

1X. 8.

Isaac

26

Lypra Prrpy Hess, born April 8th,
1866.

Bessie CrRaMER Hess, born Febru-
ary 2nd, 1869.

Mary Gurox Hgss, born October
24th, 1871.

MarcaARET Hu~NT HESS, born Jan-
uary 15th, 1875.

EMMma KrpriNg Hess, born January
18th, 1878.

Purpy Howg, born October 29th,

1837, died January 15th, 1842.

Lyp1ia

Purpy Howe, born August 27th,

1839, married May 30th, 1861, Elbert Field,
(born November 4th, 1833), and has had :

IX. 1.

IX. 2.

IX. 3.

IX. 4.

IX. 5.

OLIVER, born July 23rd, 1862, died
October 16th, 1876.

Wirriam Howe, born July 17th,
1864, died February 5th, 1867.
Mary Howg, born December 3rd,
1866.

JorN IReELAND, born November
22nd, 1868.

ErrEL GUioN, born January 10th,
1874.

ErizaBerE CrRAMER Howek, born Septem-
ber 24th, 1841.

Isaac Purvy Howe, born September 12th,
1843, married November 21st, 1865, Emma

Frazer,

IX. 1.

IX. 2.

IX. 3.

IX. 4.

and has had:

ApaLENA Rosst Howg, born Au-
gust 31st, 1866.

WirLiaM Howe, born November
6th, 1869.

ALFRED FRrRAZER HOWE, born April
25th, 1872.

Lypia Purpy Howg, born June
2nd, 1873, died July 21st, 1880.




VII.

VII.

VII.

8.

27

VIII. 6. Joux IrerLaxp Howg, born August 9th,

VIII. 7.

1845, married February 16th, 1870, Dera-

lice Kipling, and has :

IX. 1. Jorx I. Howg, Jr., born December
3rd, 1870. :

- IX. 2. DERALICE, born February 27th, 1872.

EvvMa FrExcE Howg, born October 23rd,
1847, married * * * 1873, Richard
Kipling, and has:

IX. 1. Lypia.

IX. 2. HARRIET.

GEORGE WASHINGTON HoOWE, born December 31st,
1809, died in infancy.

Na~ncy Howg, born January 17th, 1811, married De-
cember 21st, 1828, William Vail (born December 13th,
1808,) and died Febrnary 12th, 1880, having had :

VIII. 1.

VIII. 2.

EpwARD BRUNDAGE VAIL, born June 21st,
1832, married October 10th, 1860, Elizabeth
L. Purdy, and died April 18th, 1866, leav-
ing an only daughter, MArRY PurDY, born
June 3rd, 1863. His only son, EDWARD
TALMADGE, born September 9th, 1865, died
March 1st, 1866.

TrOMAS CLINCH VAIL, born May 4th, 1837,
married October 18th, 1859, Martha Crane
Hunt, (born October 21st, 1840,) and has:
ABBIE HUNT VaAIL, born March 6th, 1865,
and JANETTE TirUs VAL, born April 15th,
1871.

VIII. 3. Joserm WiLriaM VAIL, born March 13th,

1840, married * * * Hortense Bailey.

. GEORGE WASHINGTON Howg, born November 13th,

1813, died in infancy.



28

DESCENDANTS OF (VIA. 5.) JOSEPH AND SOPHIA

VII.

VII.

VII.

VII.

(JONES) IRELAND.

. SarAH BerLsroN IRELAND, born in N. Y. July 17th,

1797, died in Bridgeport, Conn., January 17th, 1876.

. Er1za, born October 7th, 1799, married May 2nd,

1820, Jarvis Brush, son of Philip Brush, and great-
grandson of (IV.) John Ireland, and died December
18th, 1822, leaving a son, JoSEPE IRELAND BRUSH,
born March 6th, 1821, died March 27th, 1826, and an
infant, PHILIP JARVIS, who died the day after his
mother.

. CAROLINE, born February 4th, 1802, married Novem-

ber 9th, 1823, Abraham Lockwood, and died Decem-
ber 9th, 1825, leaving a son, THOMAs WILLIAM
Lockwoop, born October 28th, 1824, who died May
27th, 1842. '

. THOMAS JoNES IRELAND, born October 4th, 1804,

married September 29th, 1828, Antoinette (daughter of
Lewis Ford), who was born November 28th, 1805, and
died December 8th, 1874. Thomas J. Ireland died at
Bridgeport, Conn., November 17th, 1858, having had
the following children :
VIII. 1. Lewis Forp IRELAND, born June 2d, 1829,
resided in California many years, but died in
New York unmarried, November 26th, 1871.
VIII. 2. JosEPH, born December 31st, 1830, died
- January 26, 1839.
VIII. 3. MARIA ANTOINETTE, born August 6th,
1832, married June 17th, 1857, Thompson
E. Fitz Randolph, and has had:
I1X. 1. Eprrg, born December 28th, 1859.
IX. 2. RoBERT, born May 10th, 1861, died
August 10th, 1866.
ANTOINETTE, born July 24th, 1862.
MABEL, born December 27th, 1865.
SoPHIE, born February 6th, 1868.

IX.
1X.
I1X.

- o

[}



VIII.

VIII.
VIII.

VIII.

VIII.

VIIL.

9.

29

IX. 6. BLANCHE, born February 20th, 1871.

IX. 7. WiLLARD, born September 17th,
1872.

E1r1za, born September 19th, 1834, died Au-

gust 6th, 1836.

. JULIET, born September 29th, 1836.
. WirriaM HeLMEs, born - February 23rd,

1839, died- April 2nd, 1858.

. TrOMAS JONES, born May 29th, 1841, died

September 9th, 1846.

JosEPH, born June 17th, 1843, married No-

vember 16th, 1869, Mary DeForest, and has

had :

IX. 1. Wirriam DEeForest, born Novem-
ber 20th; 1870, died August 19th,
1871.

IX. 2: Mary DEeForesr, born February
20th, 1872. |

1X. 3. WirLiaMm DEeForesr, born May
23rd, 1875.

IX. 4. ANXTOINETTE FORD, born August 1st,
1876. '

1X. 5. RUTHERFORD, born December 22nd,
1877.

I1X. 6. CorNEL1A LYNDS, born June 21st,
1879, died April 30th, 1880.

Joseph Ireland is a prominent Architect of

Cleveland, Obhio.

HeNrY CLAY, born September 13th, 1845,

married Virginia DeNeal, and died May

10th, 1871.

VII. 5. Wiriam Hrrmes IrevLanNp, (Twin with Thomas
Jones), born October 4th, 1804, married November 11th,
1835, Rachel Ann, daughter of Uzul P. Ward, and
died July 15th, 1878. His children were:

VIII

1.

UzAaL WaRD, born March 30th, 1838, mar-
ried October 26th, 1859, Emma Gilbert,
daughter of George Jones, of the New York



VII.

VII.
VII.

VII.

o

30

Daily Times, and died October 4th, 1865,
leaving a daughter, (IX.) JosepHINE GIL-
BERT, born January 8th, 1861, and a son,
(IX.) GILBERT WARD, born October 8th,
1863.

VIII. 2. SoprHIA, born October 25th, 1840.

VIII. 3. JomN, born January 27th, 1843, died April
21st, 1880.

VIII. 4. Lucy NEVERS, born April 28th, 1848, mar-
ried September 18th, 1878, Charles W. Cor-
nell.

VIII. 5. Epwarp, born 1850, died April 13th, 1856.

VIII. 6. MaRrY Davis, born August 25th, 1855.

. JoEN IRELAND, born February 13th, 1807,—died Ju-

ly Sth, 1807.

JorieTr S. born Augnst 1st, 1808.

CATHARINE ANN, born December 29th, 1810, died
September 24th, 1812.

. JANE SoPHIA, born February 6th, 1813, married May

21st, 1833, Abraham Lockwood, (born May 27th, 1799,
and died April 6th, 1850), and died at Bridgeport, Conn.,
June 9th, 1859. Her children were :
VIII. 1. SoruIA JoNES LockwooD, born June 22nd,
1834, and died at Bethlehem, Penn., Janua-
ry 20th, 1845.
VIII. 2. Pririp EMBURY Lockwoop, born October
_ 31st, 1836, married July 11th, 1861, Emma
Virginia Augusta, daughter of G. H. Goun-
die, of Bethlehem, Penn., American Consul
at Zurich, Switzerland.
. A daughter, born October 27th, 1839, died
November 2nd, 1839.
VIII. 4. CAROLINE IRELAND Lockwoon, born No-
vember 4th, 1841, married at Bridgeport,
Conn., September 25th, 1866, Walter Alfred
Satclicll, M. D. of London, England, and
has:
IX. 1. EMMA GERTRUDE, born October
3rd, 1867.

VIII.

(]



VII.

VII.

11.

31

IX. 2. RecixaLp OWwEeN, born January
21st, 1869.

IX. 3. WALTER MERVYN, born August
29th, 1870.

IX. 4. HUBERT, born at Bridgeport, Conn.,
U. 8. A., December 19th, 1871.

I1X. 5. EpitH SorHIA, born October 1st,
1873.

IX. 6. CAROLINE JULIET, born, Septem-
ber 25th, 1876.

VIII. 5. ABraEAM Lockwoop, born June 10th,
1848, married February 17th, 1876, Anna
Louisa, daughter of Dr. George F. Foote,
(born November 2nd, 1852), and has:

IX. 1. FRANK ARTHUR LoCKWOOD, born
November 29th, 1876.
IX. 2. Lizzie JULIET, born July 15th, 1878.

. MaryY Loursa IRELAND, born August 14th, 1815, died

January 1st, 1816.
JosEPH NORTON IRELAND, born April 24th, 1817, mar-
ried June 10th, 1845, Mary Amelia, daughter of Wal-
ter and Mary (Van Nostrand) Titus, and adopted daugh-
ter of John S. and Amelia (Titus) Avery, born Octo-
ber 18th, 1818. Their daughter by adoption is Susan,
daughter of James and Margaret (Underhill) Towns-
end, born at Oyster Bay, L. I., November 30th, 1852,
married at Bridgeport, Conn., October 1st, 1874, Wil-
liam W. Starr, Jr., (born January 12th, 1848), and has;
1. Margaret Townsend Starr, born November
25th, 1875.
2. William Ireland Starr, born May 26th,
1877.
3. Mary Amelia Avery Starr, born August
10th, 1880.



32

DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL IRELAND. (V. 3.)

DaNIEL IRELAND, born  * * married Tabitha, daughter of
Samuel and Esther Smith, who was born July 29th, 1753, and
died July 23rd, 1833. Their children were:

1.

2.

5.

DerrickK IRELAND, born May 17th, 1770,—killed
by lightning, June 2nd, 1801.

CHARLOTTE, born 1772, married Griffith Thomas,
and died December 23rd, 1838, having had sons,
George, born 1804, Francis, born 1805, and Wil-
liam G., born 1809. George Thomas married Mary
Pearsall, and had daughter, Mary P., born 1823,
and son, Charles Thomas.

JacoB IRELAND, JR., born July 25th, 1774.
SArAH IRELAND, born December 31st, 1776, died
December 10th, 1850.

DaNIEL IRELAND, JR., born June 14th, 1778.
EstHER IRELAND, born June 29th, 1782, married
Samuel Weeks, and died May 31st, 1868. Her
children were: Deborah Ann, Sarah, James, Wil-
liam, Smith, Hannah, Samuel, Eliza F., John H.
and Lowisa,~the first born 1804, the last 1824.
SmitH WEEKS, born 1812, married Mary Poole,
and had daughters Ruth Ann, born 1834, Sarah,
Lucy Briggs, Mary E., Amanda, and Emma Jane,
born 1847. His  daughter, Ruth Amn, married
William Sumner, and has children, Horace, Jessie,
and Mary Abby Swummer. His daughter Sarah
married Charles Saxton, and has Wilbur Swmith,
Mary Elizabeth, Charles Franklin, Florence, Edgar,
George and Frederick. His daughter, Lucy B.,
married Henry Dederer, and has, George, Edward,
Dykeman, Samuel, and Harry Dederer. His
daughter Amanda, married Elisha Purdy, and has
a daughter, Ada.

DEBORAH IRELAND, born 1784, married, 1st,
Austin, and had sons, Jokn E. Austin, (who has two




© »

-
2

sons and three daughters), and Willicun  Austin,
who has one son, William Austin,.Jr. She married,
2nd, John Develin and had one son, Jonx K. Dgv-
ELIN, a prominent lawyer and member of the Legis-
lature of New York. He is married and has a
family.

Juria IreLaxp, born 1787.

EvLizaserH IRELAND, born 1790, died 1822.
RurH IRELAND, born 1792, married, 1st, Thonas
Wallace, and 2nd, ———— Whittingham. She
had by Wallace, Isabella, Eliza, Ruth, Janctte,
and Thomas Wallace, .Jr., the latter of whom mar-
ried and left- one son. By Whittingham, she had
two daughters, Amelic and Maury. She died Jan-
nary 14th, 1850.

DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS IRELAND. (V. 6.)

VI 1. SAMUEL IrRELAND, born November 11th, 1789, marri-
ed, 1st, February 6th, 1813, Charity Wood, (born Feb-
rnary 28th, 1790,—died October 3rd, 1843), and 2nd,
October 2nd, 1844, Jane Baylis, and died December
6th, 1869. His children by his first wife, were :

1.

.
2
.

AxNE, born February 12th, 1814, died September
12th, 1815. -
Pr@EBE, born June 7th, 1816, married Richard .J.
Cornelius, September 4th, 1834, and had :

Annie E. Cornelins, married, 1872, Charles N. Ed-
wards. :

Mary A. Cornelins, married, 1870, Charles L. IEd-
wards.

Ida L. Cornclius, married, 1872, J. K. PPowell.
Williane . Cornelius, married Hattie Keteham.
Jennie I1. Cornelius, deccased.

THOMAS [RELAND, born August 31st, 1818, mar-
ried Susan Ketcham, and had :

Cornelin A. Ireland, marvied Dr. Edward V. Brown.
Phabe A. Iveland, married Jarvis A. Bennett.

Helen A. Ireland.
4



’ 34

4. GrorGE IrRELAND, born June Sth, 1820, married
Ruath Smith, and had:
Awntoinette, married Charles Miller.
Elizabeth, married George Thorne.
Samuel, married Lounise —————.
Treachicell, married Amelia ———.
Flora, married Jacob Bennett.
Greorgiana.
Coe Ireland.
5. Eriza Irevraxp, born December 4th, 1822, mar-
. ried Charles P. Emmons, and had :
Samuel Eimnmons.
Viola Emmons, married Theodore Jetfreys.
Lily Encmons, married Harry Warren.
Charles Fanmons.
Milie Enenrons.
6. ANNE IRELAND, born August 21st, 1825, died 1829.
7. STEPHEN IRELAND, born August 3rd, 1830, died
1831.

SaMUEL IRELAND’s son by his second wife is :

VI.

VI

VI

VI.

2.

Q

D

8. JoEN Epwarp IreLaxDp, born November 5th,
1845, married Annie Trembly, and has had :
Dertie Ircland, deceased,—Charlie, Rufus, and Jen-
nie.

JouN OAKLEY IRELAND, (born about 1798), married

Hannah Whitman, who died 1879, and had one son:

TREADWELL IrRELAND, M. D., born about 1826, who

in 1874 married Ella Wingate Page, and in 1880 was

living at Greenport, L. I., having had three children.

ABIGAIL IRELAND, married P’eter Montfort, and had :

1. Phwbe, who married ———— Bennett ; 2, Andrus ;
3, Jolm ; 4, Thomus.

. FaxNy IReLAND, married Philip Valentine, and had :

1. Patience, married Snedecor, and had a son, In-
crease ; 2, Mary ; 3, Funny ; 4, Philip ; 5, Ire-
lund ; 6, Hosen ; 7, Scimnthu ; 8, Coriclic ; 9,
Wealthy ; 10, Llizabeth; 11, Ann ; 12, Inana.

HaxyaH IrReELAND, married Conklin Ketcham, and

had :



Lo
[}

1. Alecander ; 2, Sanwwel ; 3, Andrew ; 4, Silas ; 5,
Peter ; 6 and 7, Thomas and  William (twins) ;
8, Harry ; 9, Oukley ; 10, Fanny ; 11, Harriet ;
12, Mahala ; 13, Hannale ; 14, Patience.
VI. 6. Kezra IRELAND, married Jarvis Ketcham, and had :
1. Abbie, born 1816, married Wait Smith.
2. FElizabeth, married Conklin Baylis.
3. Fwily, married Richard Darbey.
4. George, married Elizabeth Ketcham.

V]



THE NORTON FAMILY.

The name of NorroN, by pedigree hunters, has been traced
back to a Norman origin and the time of William the Conqueror,
when his Constable, who came with him into England, bore the
name of Norvville, which by translation was rendered Nortown, or
Norton, by which designation his posterity have cver since been
distinguished.

The present or recent most prominent bearer of the name in
England, is Fletcher Norton, Lord Grantley, brother of the Hon.
George Norton, who married a granddaughter of Richard Brinsley
Sheridan, a distinguished anthoress and poetess.

That the family is of Norman French extraction may readily be
inferred from the prevailing dark complexion and the excitable,
nervous temperament it has generally displayed.

Any attempt to connect our branch with the Constable of Wil-
liam the Conqueror would probably prove futile,—the links, if ever
existing, are doubtless lost forever,—especially as it has been im-
possible to trace the pedigree of GEORGE NORTON, our first known
ancestor of that name, or even to prove from whence or when he
came to Long Island. Various suppositions have been made with
regard to his origin, but, in the opinion of the writer, he was
probably a son or grandson of Nathaniel Norton, of Brookhaven,
L. 1., who, in December, 1684, executed a will in favor of his
wife Mary, his sons Isaac, Nathaniel, George and Jonathan, and
his daughters Mary, Sarah and Hannah, appointing his wife
Executrix, and recommending hig friend Richard Woodhull, Jr.,
as her adviser; the same being witnessed by Thomas Helme
and Jolim Wade.

Our first known Grorer NorroN mmried Mary, danghter of
Willicwe Helines (whose wife was a  Woodlhull), and among his
childrven were the names of (reorge, Isauc, Mury, Hannah, and
Scrah, which strongly indicates a close connection with the family
of Nathaniel Norton.



37

GeorGE NORTON was a resident of Huntington South, during
the Revolution, and his property on the tax list was rated at
£1,000.

His son, Isaac NoxrroN, married Elizabeth Phillips (grand-
daughter of Rev. George Phillips) and had - an only daughter,
Mary, who married Timothy Titus, by whom she had a numer-
ous family, of whom her son CHARLES and danghters MARIA and
Eriza, died unmarried; ler son HeExrRY married Ann Seaman,
but died without children; her danghter SARAH married Doctor
Trevett of Marblehead, and at her death left an only son, REv.
RusseLL TrEVETT, who married Mary Benedict, and at his death
left several sons. Wirrzam M. Trirus, son of Timothy and
Mary (Norrox) Trrus, married Maria, daughter of Thomas
Gardner, and left an only daughter, SARAH JANE, who married
Christian A. Zabriskie, and has a son, Andrew C. Zabriskie, and
a daughter, Saral Titus. )

GEORGE NORTON’S son, GEORGE NoORTON, Jk., born January
20th, 1745, mamied, 1767, Sarah Titus, and died 1797, leaving
danghters HANNAH and RurH, and son HENRY.

HaxNan, born 1768, married Melancthon Wood, and
had ten children, among whom were Ketwrah, who mar-
ried a Willetts ; Zsaac, who married a Valentine ; and
Henry, who married a Rogers and had a son Henry
and a danghter Anna, the wife of Doctor George Miner
of North Salem, N. Y., who has several children.

Rore Norrox, born 1781, married John Titus (born
1783, died 1861), and died 1832, leaving a son, GEORGE
NorroN Trrus, born 1810, who 1832, married Lydia
Ann Marshall; born 1808, and has had, with other chil-
dren, three daughters, Lucretia (Mrs. Wm. Harmon
Brown, born 1836), Anna Twrk (Mrs. Tompkins Wes-
tervelt, born 1838), and Julic Betts (Mrs. John A. As-
pinwall, born 1841, died 1876.)

Rurir (Norrox) Trrus’s daughter Susax, born 1812,
married 1834, J. Ray Tompkins, son of Gov. Daniel D,
T'ompkins, Vice-President of the United States, and has
1, MixTHORNE TOMPKINS, (who, 1861, married Frances
Hart, and has daonghters Euely, Susan, Juliu, Ethel,



<o
[V
[9/a)

and sons Mangle Minthorne, and Philip Weber ;) 2,
HerLeNa ; 3, SusaxN, born 1840, (who, 1868, married J.
Haven Emerson, M. D., and has Ruth, William, Huaven,
and notably a set of triplets, Helena, Elizabeth and Ju-
lia, born April 6th, 1877); 4, RurH, .and 5, SARAH

Gorvox.

HexrY Norrox, born May 15th, 1773, married Polly

Titus, and died August 11th, 1836, having had:

1. GEORGE, born 1797, married Cynthia Smith, and died
1864. His childven were: 1. Antoinctte, married a
Patrick ; 2. Mury Churlotte, married Oscar B. Nichols,
and has six children; 3. Saral; and 4. Julia.

2. Jorx Trirus Norrox, born 1798, died 1879.

Isaac, born 1800, died 1878.

4. Meraxcriuox Woon Nortox, born 1802, married
first, Lydia Whelpley, (by whom he had one surviv-
ing son, Herry, who married Martha (feraud), and

)

second, Cornelia Gerand.

5. SARAH, born 1810, died 1830.

6. Mixkrva, born 1812.

7. HENRY, born 1815, married Gertrude Bastedo, and
died 1865, leaving two sons, Thomas and Henry.

GreorGr Norron’s danghter MARY, married ——— Arthur,
and had daughters, Polly, who married Elkanah Smith, and Har-
riet, and probably other children.

G. N’s. daughter, Rurh, married ——— Blydenburg, and had
children, one of whom married a Floyd, iwo of whose daugh-
ters were afterwards severally, Mrs. Joel Post and Mrs. Alli-

son Post.

G. N's. danghter Brrsy, married Jeremialh Wood, and had :

1.

PorLy, who married Nathan Conklin of Huntington,
and had a son GrorGk CoONKLIN, who married Betsy
Brush, and a danghter, Er1za.

PrupeNCE, who married Elkanah Platt, and had GEORGE
Woon Prarr, who married Eliza Roshore, and had:
Henry Mortimer Platt, who married Caroline Amelia
Weed ; Maria Roshore Platt, who married Isaac Chand-
ler Withington; George Washington Plait, who married



G. N’s

59

Mary Caroline Coles; Mary Norton Plaft; who married
James W. Todd; and dwe Kliza Platt, who married.
1st, John F. Stoddard, and 2nd. Rev. E. M. Stoddard.
Mrs. PrubpeExce Prarr also bad NATHAN CONKLIN

Prarr, who married ——— Wilson; Bersy, who married
Henry Mortimer ; DEBorAH, who married ——— Menrritt ;

Davip and BREWSTER.

. danghter T'EMPERANCE, born June 19th, 1749, bap-

tized Angust 5th, 1750, wmarried 1772, Israel Titus, (who was
born Febrnary 16th, 1744, baptized Angust 1st, 1744, and died
August 15th, 1811), and died October 26th, 1789, leaving sons
WaLTER and JoHN, and danghters AMELTA, PoLLY and Betsy.

Warter Trrus, born April 11th, 1773, married, 1st, Septem-
ber 13th, 1801, Mary, daughter of John and Helenah (Lefferts)
Van Nostrand, (born January 11th, 1782, died November 2nd,
1818), by whom he had :

1.

0

6.

JauEs Ira TrTus, born 1802, married Frederika Weber,
and died 1849, leaving two sons and two daughters.
SArAH SoPHIA, born 1805, married 1829, James Madi-
son Tilley, and died 1847, leaving one daughter, SorHTA
CrincH, who married William Thomas Lawrence, and
has three danghters, Soplhia, Alice and Margarita.
JoEN AvVERY TrIrUs, born 1807, died 1841.

Warrer Trros, Jr., born 1809, married 1831, Jane
Bailey, and died 1878, leaving one son, Thomas Frame,
who married Catharine Day and has two daughters.
Erizasern CHARLOTTE, born 1810, who married
Charles W. Hill of Toledo, Ohio, and died, leaving a
son, Arery Sedgwick Hill, (married), and daunghters,
Sophia Lawra, (Mrs. Peckham), and Mary Elizabeth,
(Mrs. Henry D. Pierce), all of whom have children. A
daughter. ("lara, died unmarried.

Hevrxa, born 1812, married William Horace Brown.
and hax had sous, Awvery Titus and George Horace, and
danghter Jury, who married Constant A. Andrews.

. Israkrn Trrus, born 1814, married Adeline Stocking

and died 1849, leaving danghters 4 ugusta, (Mrs. Hamm),
and Mary Awmelia, (Mrs. Birkhead.)



40

[9a)

Roperr Weeks Trrus, born 1816, married Ann Eliza
Stocking, and died September, 1880, without children.
9. Mary AMEL1A AVERY, born October 18th, 1818,
adopted by her aunt and uncle, Amelia and John 8.
Avery, and married June 10th, 1845, JoserE NORTON
IrELAND.

Wavrrer Trres mamied, secondly, 1819, Charlotte, daughter
ol Abiel Titus, by whom he had one danghter, CLaRrISSA ANX.
He died February 29th, 1848.

AveLia Tivus, born December Sth, 1774, married February
11th, 1813, John Smith Avery, (born December 28th, 1777, died
April 14th, 1857), and died January 6th, 1863, leaving an only son :

Warrer Tirvs Avery, born Janunary 18th, 1814.

Gr. N's. danghter SaraH, married September 12th, 1775, John
Titus, and had son Jonx Trrus, Jk., who married Rura Nor-
ToN; and daughter PorLy, who married Hexry NorrToN—Dboth
before mentioned.  She also had a danghter :

CHARrLOTTE, born 1781, married :1806, T'haddeus Cr'ane,

(who died in 1849,) and died 1825, leaving daughters:

1. Lybpia, born 1813, who mamied, 1st, Oliver Field,
and had two sons, Elbert and Thaddeus Field, and
2nd, Jolm Dickinson. 2. Sarry, who married Jabez
Jones and has a family. 3. CLARIssA, who married
Morgan Smith, and has danghters Awnu and Clara
and, 4. MaRry, unmarried.

Joux AxD Saran (NorroN) Tirus also had a daughter :
Saran, born 1790, married Daniel Youngs Townsend,
and died in 1867, having had a danghter, HANNAH
Marra, who died in 1854, unmarried ; and sons JOHN
Josery, who mamied Catharine, daughter of Arthur
Brouson, and Epwanrp MrrcuiLL, who married Belinda
Rockwell, both of whom have families.

G. N’s. daughter SusaxN, married Peter Benedict, and at the
close of the Revolution emigrated with him to Canada, and liad
three or more children. Her son, GEOrRGE BENEDICT had six
childveu, George, Peter, Charles, Henry, Esther and Susanna.  Her
danghiter, Bersy, married Dr. Beach and had daughters; and her
daughter, Susaxn, married Benjamin Wales and had daughters.



41
Mrs. Susan Benedict visited her American relatives in 1831-2, and
was probably living as late as 1845, the last survivor of ler gen-
eration.

G. N’s. daughter HaANNAH, married about 1765, JorN IRE-
LAND, (V.), and brought into the Ireland family a physical
activity, a mental vigor, and a nervous excitability probably not
heretofore belonging to it. 'With the caution and prudence of the
Irelands, commingled with her own characteristics, her sons, WiL-
LIAM, GEORGE and JoseprH, left orphans at an early age, and
apparently without the heritage of a dollar, by their own industry,
enterprise and perseverance, all became sunccessful business men,
and attained independence if not wealth,—and her daughters and
their descendants have displayed an intellectual ability far above
the average. '



THE LOSEE FAMILY

Became counected with that of IRELAND by the intermar-
riage of Joseph Ireland (IV.) with Elizabeth Losee in 1735.
PETER LOSEE, the earliest known of the name, was probably a
resident of Oyster Bay, previous to the year 1700. He was the
father of three sons,—Peter, Lawrence and Simon, (who in 1739
married Phebe Lewis),—and of ten daughters :

1. Sarah, who married ——— Hauftf.

2. Nancy, who married ———— Totten.

3. Margaret, who married (1739), Sampson Cruger.
4. Mary, who warried Burnet.

5. Charity, who married ———— Titus.

6. Patty, who married ——— Duryea.

7. Jane, who married (1753), Johannes Boerum.

8. Phwebe, who married ——— Weeks.

9. who married ——— Denton.

)
ErizaBETH, born about 1712, who married about 1735,

JoseErH 1RELAND, (IV.) and died in 1802.

SARAH LOSEE, a grand daughter of the first-mentioned PETER
LoskE, married 1764, Joaxy Vax NosTraND, and had daughters,
Mrs. Pettit, Mrs. Fredericks, and Sarah, who married Aert Mid-
dagh of Brooklyn. 'The eldest daughter of Mrs. Middagh, Mag-
dalen, married, 1st, Samuel B. Sands, and 2nd, Joshua March.
Her sisters were severally Mrs. William R. Gracie, and Mrs. Hen-
shaw. '

—
e

Sarah (Losce) Van Nostrand, likewise had sous:

1. Martin Van Nostrand.

2. Abraham Van Nostrand, who Lad a daughter aud sons,
Aert Middagh, Joseph and Martin.
Losee Van Nostrand, who had one son, and daughters
Angelina, who married Rev. J. W. Diller; Mary, (Mrs.
Bach), and Sarah, (Mrs, ———)

2

NOTE.—The account of the Losee family, is principally fromn personal kubwledge and
verbal intormation—mno written records being conveniently procurable.



13

4. John Van Nostrand, who married Abigail Horton, and
had danghters,—Almira, born about 1810, who married
Henry Suydam, Jr., Louisa, (Mrs. Harman Westervelt,)
and Adeline, (Mrs. Horatio Dorr), and sons,—John
James, born about 1815, and Henry D., born about 1824,
all having children.

5. James Van Nostrand,—married twice, and had a son and
daughter. '

MarGARET LOSEE, daughter of the first Peter Losee, married
in 1739, Sampson Cruger, or Crooker, and was the ancestress of
Rosetta Crooker, (Mrs. Hegeman) and of Phwehe Crooker, (Mrs.
Jonah Tilley), the mother of Sampson Crooker Tilley, who mar-
ried Sarah, danghter of Capt. James Rogers, and left a son James,
and a daughter Louise ; and of James Madison Tilley, who mar-
ried Sarah Sophia, danghter of Walter Titus, and at his death
left an only daughter, Sophia Clinch, who married William Thom-
as Lawrence, and has three daughters. '



A DEED OF THOMAS YOUNG, Jx., TO THOMAS
IRELAND, A. D., 1701.

To all Christian People to whom this present writing shall
come or in anywise appertain, be it known that I, Thomas Young,
Junr., of Oyster Bay in Queens County on Nassau Island in the
Colony of New York, for and in consideration of Sixteen Pounds
in good and lawful money of New York, and other valuable con-
siderations in hand paid and by me the said Thomas Young,
Junr., received of Thomas Ireland- of Oyster Bay, aforesaid in
full payment and satisfaction before the sealing and delivery of
these presents, and for other good causes and considerations me
the said Thomas Young specially moving, Have given, granted,
alienated, inscaled, assigned, released, sold and confirmed, and by
these presents do fully, freely, clearly and absolutely give, grant,
alienate, mseale, assign, release, sell and confirm unto the said
Thomas Ireland, his heirs and assigns forever, All that certain
parcel of land, situate, lying and being within the PATTENT AND
oLD PUrcHASE OF OvsTER Bay, and it adjoins to the highway to
Huntington on the west side of the way nigh unto Cold Spring,
being in quantity Thirty Acres of land, the bounds thereof may
be seen in the Records of Oyster Bay in Liber B and C, Folio 156
& 4,—Together with-all my right, title, interest, claim and de-
mand whatsoever, which I the said Thomas Young now have, or
any or either of my heirs, Executors, administrators” or assigns,
may hereafter have of] to, or in the said granted parcels of land,
wi¢h all the profits, commodities, customs, privileges, timber, trees,
grass, water and water-courses, ponds and all the privileges belong-
ing or appertaining to any part or parcel thereof. To Have and To
Hold unto hinm the said Thomas Treland, his heirs and assigns all and
Singular the said granted land and premises with all, and all and
every of the appurtenances thereof to the sole and only proper use,
benefit and behoof of him the said Thomas Ireland, his heirs,
executors, administrators and assigns forever. And I the said
Thomas Young do manifest and declare that I have full power



and law{ul authority to sell and convey the same, and by virtue
thereof I have put the said Thomas Ireland isto a lawful and
peacable possession of all and singular the said granted land and
premises by the delivery of TurF and Twic and by these pres-
ents, and I the said Thomas Young do for myself, my hLeirs, exec-
utors, administrators and .assigns further covenant and agree to
and with the said Thomas Treland that it shall and may be lawful
for him, the said Ireland, his heirs, executors, administrators and
assigns qunietly and peacably to have, hold, occupy, possess and
enjoy all and singunlar the said granted land and premises as his
and their free and clear estate forever, without the lawful let or
molestation of me the said Thomas Young, my heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns, or any other person or persons what-
ever lawfully claiming the same or any part thereof, notwithstand-
ing any former gift, grant, mortgage, Jointure, dower, Judgment,
Execcution, or any Infale, Intanglement, Incunibrance or convey-
ance whatsoever I had made or committed by me, and to which I
the said Thomas Young do bind myself, my heirs, executors and
administrators firmly by these presents to warrant and forever de-
fend the said Thomas Ireland, his heirs and assigns in a guiet and
peacable possession of all and every part and parcel of the said
granted land and premises against all just and lawfnl claims what-
soever shall or may be made thereunto by any person or persons
whatsoever. ‘

In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my seal this seventeenth day of November, Annoi Domini, One
thousand Seven hundred and one, and in the thirteenth year of the
reign of our Sovereign Lord, William the third, by the Grace of
God, King of England, &ec.

Signed, Sealed and delivered

in presence of His
Nathaniel Coles, Tnooxas X Youne. L. S.
Leobert Coles, mark.

John Townsend.

MEMorANDUM.—That on the day and date within written,
Thomas Young personally appeared before Nathaniel Coles, Esq.,
One of his Majesties Justices of the Peace for Queens County, and
ucl%nowledged the within written Deed to be his real act and decd.
NATEANIEL COLES.




46

A WILL OF ADAM IRELAND

Was proven before John Bartow, Surrogate of Westchester Co.,
N. Y., March 1st, 1760,—the testator being a resident of North
Castle, in that county. It gives to his son John, a young black
mare, a new saddle which is called his, bis gun, sword, belt and
cartridge-box, all the testator’s wearing clothes, and twenty-five
pounds in money. To his danghter Hannalh Searles, he gives
three cows, and to his daughter Mary Ireland, ye bedd and furni-
ture which she commonly lodges in, and Five pounds in money.
All the vest of his estate iz bequeathed to his wife Martha Ircland.
His brother-in-law, Caleb Fowler is appointed Executor, and in
case of his death, the testator’s Son-in-law, John Searles, is to be
his successor.. :

The Witnesses to the will are Caleb Haight, Daniel Totten,
and John Harris.

[Possibly the above Adam Ireland was a son of Thomas Ireland, (I1.), but more prob-
ably was his grandson.]

A WILL OF THOGMAS TRELAND

Of Hempstead Harbor, on record in New York, and made De-
cember 16th, 1776, nientions his wife Pheebe, his daughters, Ann
and Martha, and his sons, John, Thomas, Samuel, Daniel and
Benjamin, and appoints his friends, Timothy Smith, Hendrick
Onderdonck, and William Valentine, his Executors.

The witnesses are Benjamin Kirby, Caleb Kirby, and William
Fowler.

[Tt is not clear who this Thomas Ireland was, but as the marriage license of Thomas
Ireland with Phebe Valentine was issued by the Governor of New York, November 23rd,
1769, and as his children are mentioned in the Will as being very young, it seems probable
that he was a greatgrandson of Thomas Ireland, I1.]



47

REV. JOHN IRELAND.

Mr. Henry R. Stiles, in his History of the City of Brooklyn,
speaks of the Rev. Joux IRELAND as rector of St. Ann’s Iipis-
copal Church there, from 1798 to 1807, and subsequently chaplain
in the United States Navy until his death, in March, 1823, in
the following terms: *¢ English by birth and education, he pos-
sessed fine qualities both of intellect and heart, but with little
control of his passions, which were strong; and it was probably
owing to this serions defect in his character that he transferred
Lis clerical relations to the navy yard. He was, however, an at-
tractive speaker, and had the genial manners of a perfect finished
gentleman. Althongh a high churchman, Parson Ireland was
remarkably free from narrow sectarianisin, either in faith or prac-
tice, and was much interested in Sabbath Schools, being the
secretary of one established in 1816, and founder of another in
the navy vard. He was ulso an eminent member of the Masonic
Order, being among the founders of Fortitude Lodge in Brook-
lyn, and for many years chaplain of the Grand Lodge. As
might have been expected, he was an ardent politician, and was
in various ways intimately connected with the organization and
civil interests of the village, especially as one of the committee
who drew up the bill of incorporation in 1816.”

[Rev. John Ireland was at one time Rector of the Episcopal Church at Jamaica, L. I.
but he is not supposed to be related to the family from which we descend.]-

JoHN IRELAND, a wealthy merchant of New York, who mar-
ried Judith Lawrence, and resided in the neighborhood of Wash-
ington Square, where he owned valuable real estate from the
commencement of the present century, has frequently been sup-
posed to be one of the braunches of our family, but no evideunce
has ever been adduced to prove the relationship.

WiLrniaM M. IRELAND was also a prominent resident of New
York as a popular and successful physician, but he was personally
nnknown to the writer, and is not supposed to be connected with
his family.






Abrahans, Charles, 9.
Adams, 21.
Andrews, 39.
Arthur, 38.
Aspinwall, 37,
Atwater, 14, 23,
Austin, 32.

Avery, 6, 12, 31, 40,
Bach, 42.

Bailey, 27, 39.

Baley, Hannah, 19.
Bartow, John, 46.
Bastedo, Gertrude, 3s.
Baxter, 25,

Baylis, 33, 35.
Beach, 40.

Benedict, 37, 40.
Bennett, 34.
Birkhead, 39.
Blydenburg, 3S.
Boerum, Johaunes, 4.
Boyd, Susan C., 22.
Braden, 25.
Bronson, Catharine, 40.
Brown, 22, 37, 39.
Brudenell, Richard, 7.
Brush, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 28, 3.
Bunce, Edmund, 14.
Burnet, 42.
Burroughs, 7.
Burtsall, 9.

Bautler, 20.
Carpenter, Alice, 23.
Clinch, 20.

Coles, 38, 44.
Conklin, 18, 5.
Cook, 2f, 22.
Corneliug, 33.
Cornell, 30.

Crane, 40.

Crooker, 43.

Cruger, Col., 12.
Cruger, Sampson, 42,
Darbey, 35.

Davies, Dean, 6.
Davis, H, K. B., 21.
Day, Catharing, 39.
Dederer, 32.
DeForest, Mary, 29.
DeNeal, Virginia, 29,
Denton, 42.
Develin, 33,
Dickinson, 40.
Diller, 42.

Dodge, Ebenczer, 10,
Dorr, 43.

Downes, 23.

Duryea, 42.
Edwards, 33.
Emerson, 38.
Emmons, 34.

Erwin, Moses, 9.

INDEX.

Field, 26, 40,
Floyd, 13, 35.
Foote, Anna Louisa, 31.
Ford, Antoinette, 2S.
F()rdixam, Jonah, 8.
Fowler, 46.
Frazer, Emma, 26.
Fredericks, 42.
French, 25.
Gardner, Maria, 37.
George T11., King, 12.
Geraund, 38,
Goings, Israel, 13,
Gordon, Jeannie, 22.
Goundie, Emma V. A, 30,
Gracie, 42.
Grantly, Lord, 36.
Gwin, Major, 12, 13.
Haight, Caleb, 46.
Hamm, 39.
Harriz, John, 4L,
Hart, i“rancis, 37,
Hawxhurst, 11.
Hegeman, 43.
Helme, 18, 36.
Helmes, 18, 36.
Henshaw, 42.
Hess, 25.
Hill, 39.
Hollingswortl, 7.
Horton, Abigail, 43.
Howe, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27.
Huft, 42.
Hugot, Marie, 22.
Hulett, Capt., 12.
Hunt, 24, 27
Inness, Catharine, 19.
Ierland, Roger, 6.
Ircland, Abigail, 34,
Adam, 10, 46, »
Alice, 23.
Amos, 10,
Ann, 46,
Ann (Kip.), 19.
Anna, 23.
Anna Mary, 22.
Anne, 33, 34.
Annie (Trembly), 34.
Antoinette, 34.
Antoinette (Ford), 2.
Antoinette F., 29,
Benjamin, 46.
Bertie, 34,
Caroline, 28.
Catharine, 21.
Cathavine 1., 92,
Catharine (Inness), 19.
Catharine Ann, 30,
Churity, 33.
Charles, 21.
Charlie, 34.
Charlotte, 32.




) 50

Ireland, Coe, 34.
Cornelia A., 33,
Cornelia Ann, 21, 23.
Cornelia L., 29.
Daniel, 10, 12, 14, 17, 32, 46.
Deborah, 32.
Derrick, 32.
Edward, 30.
Eliza, 14, 29.
Eliza, 34.
Elizabeth, 7, 8, 10, 15, 33, 34.
Elizabeth (Betsy), 19.
Elizabeth (Losee), 13, 16.
Ella (Page), 34.
Emma, 23.
Emma (Jones), 29.
Esther, 32.
Fanny, 34.
Flora, 34.
Frederick, 23.
George, 19, 21.
George (Jr.), 22.
George, 23, 34.
Georgiana, 34.
Gilbert, 30.
Grace, 23.
Hannah, 34.
Hannah (Baley), 19.
Hannah (Norton), 18, 19, 41.
Hannah (Whitman), 34.
Helen, 33.
Henry C., 29.
Hugh, 5,
Jacob, 12, 14, 17.
James, 5, 21.
Jane, 8.
Jane (Brush), 14, 21.
Jane Sophia, 30.
Jennie, 34.
Joan, 8.
Job, 10.
John (Esq.), 5.
John, 14, 20, 30, 44, 46, 47.
John’ (IT1.),10,'11.
John (V.), 12, 13, 17, 18, 19.
John (Rev.), 41,
John (Dean of Westminster), 6.
John (of Yarmouth), 5.
John Edward, 34.
John Oakley, 34.
Joseph (IV.), 11, 12, 13, 15, 41.
His bill against Gov’nt, 13.
His will, 15. -
Joseph, Jr., 13, 14, 17. -
His bill against Gov’nt, 31.
Joseph (V1.), 19, 28.
Joseph, 10, 12, 14, 17, 28, 29.
Joseph Norton, 31, 40.
Josephine, 30.
Julia, 33.
Julia Clinch, 22.
Juliet, 29.
Juliet S., 30.
Kezia, 35.
Lewis F., 28.
Losee, 12, 13, 17,
Louisa, 20, 23.
Lucy N., 30.
Margaret, 14, 15.
Marla Antoinette, 28.
Martha, 7, 46.
Mary, 1, 10, 11, 23, 46.
Mary (J’ ohnston), 14.
Mary (Polly), 19.
Mary Amelia, 31.

Ireland, Mary Davis, 30.
Mary DeForest, 29.
Mary Louisa, 31.
Matthew, 7.
Nathaniel, 5.

Oscar B., 22.
Patience (Oakley), 14.
Pheebe, 14, 33, 46.
Pheebe A., 33.
Rachel A., 29.
Rufus, 34.
Ruth, 33.
Rutherford, 29.
Samuel, 6, 7, 34, 46.
Samuel, ({’I.) 33.
Sarah, 10, 14, 32.
Sarah Befston, 28.
Sophia, 30.
Sophia (Jones), 19, 28.
Stephen, 34.
Susan (l&etcham), 33.
Susan Townsend, 31.
T'abitha, 32.
Thomas, 10, 12, 14, 33, 46.
Thomas (1.), 6, 7.
His will, 8.

Thomas (I1.), 8, 9.

His deed from T. Youngs, 44.
Thomas (V.), 12, 14, 17, 33.
Thomas, of Hale Hall, 5.
‘Thomas James, 5.
Thomas Jones, 28, 29.
Treadwell, 34.
Uzal War&, 29.
Walter, 14.
William De Forest, 29.
William Helmes, 19.
William Helmes (Jr.), 29.
William Helmes (3), 29.
William Henry, 6.
William M., 47.

Irlaunde, Henry de, 5.

Irlonde, Adam de, 5.

Jarvis, 13, 14, 15, 17.

Jeffrey, Arch-Deacon, 5.

Jeflreys, 34.

Johnston, Mary, 19.

Jones, Emma G., 29.

Jones, Sophia, 19.

Jones, 19, 40,

Keeler, Sarah, 14.

Kelsey, 14.

Ketcham, 12, 33, 34, 35.

Kip, Ann, 19.

Kipling, 27.

Kirby, 46.

La Fayette, Gen., 19.

Lattin, S.

Latting, 8.

Lawrence, 39, 43, 47.

Lefferts, 39.

Lefford, 17.

Lion, Sergeaut, 1%.

Lockwood, 28, 30, 31.

Losee, 11, 42.

March, Joshua, 41.

Marshall, Lydia A., 37.

Mead, Laura, 24.

Merritt, 39.

Middagh, 42.

Miller, 34.

Miner, 37.

Montfort, 34.

Morgan, 13.

Moore, C. B., 18.



51

Mortimer, 39. Stocking, 39, 40.
Nicholls, 38. Stoddard, 39.

Norton, 12, 18, 36, 37, 35. Sumner, 32.

Norville, 36. Suydam, 43.

Oukley, 14, 17. Swann, 20.

Onderdonck, Hendrick, 46. Thomas, 32.

Page, Ella W., 34. Thorne, 34.

Patrick, 3S. Tilley, 39, 43.

Pearce, John, 10. Titus, 12, 19, 31,37, 39, 40, 42.
Pearsail, Mary, 32. Todd, 39.

Peckham, 39. ) Tompkins, 37.

Pettit, 42. Totten, 42, 46.

Phillips, 37. Townsend, 14, 25, 31, 40, 45.
Pierce, 39. Trembly, Annie, 34.
Platt, 12, 38, Trevett, 37.

Poole, lwfary, 32. Trumbull, Harriet S., 15.
Post, 38. Vail, 27.

Powell, 33. Valentine, 34, 37, 46.
Purdy, 25, 27, 32. Van Nostrand, 39, 42, 43.
Quick, 24, Wade, 36.

Randolph, 28. Wales, 40.

Reuck, 7. Wallace, 33.

Rockwell, Belinda, 40. Ward, Rachel A., 29,
Rogers, 13, 18, 37, 43. Warren, 34,

Roshore, ]«’Jliza, 38. Weber, 39.

Sammis, 13. Weed, %4, 38.

Sands, Samuel B., 42. Weeks, 32, 42.

Satchell, 30. Welby, Sir W. E., 5.
Sawyer, Helen L., 23, Westervelt, 37, 43,
Saxton, 32. Whelpley, Ly(fia, 38.
Scott, Joseph, 8. Whiting, 23.

Seaman, Ann, 37, Whitman, 17, 34.
Searles, John, 46. Whittingham, 33.
Simcoe, Col., 13. Withington, 38.

Smith, 8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 24, 82,34,35,35,40,46. | Willard, Col., 13,
Snedecor, 34. ' Willetts, 37.

Sprague, Mary A., 22. William, IIIL., King, 4.
Spring, 22. . Wood, 11, 12, 17, 33, 37, 3s.
Starr, 31. Woodimll, 18, 3¢.
Stevens, Enos, 13. Wright, 10, 21.

Stewart, Mrs. A. T., 20. Youngs, 9, 10, 44.

Stiles, Henry R., 47. Zabriskie, 37.



JV (735 Inelome| marrtd.  GhL W ecd,
wn decmd wife | fle weotleon Sanid Il
A W% e W shiage
V‘?WL M,/M/\

m/,LQT[w\,, *Wﬁjﬁj{*& M&)W/( Ak wl
/,14,% Hae Cmuq//mwm abdenk
frotm Funss_, o sthun. Madon we oo ot frosd,

Jim/”v»kﬂ/wwao(uxwﬁw

(73] mJulau<g HMATJMM
/H/V*G\&Ad—*ﬂf [QJ«W{M ot Dtate, 4o Uh
Q/PZ/M'?W Londd ™ ow ﬁMW 43‘/
»f JM YoM oot w%wﬂ ol cenn
5’%&3 //Lw«u( Wm«o( W Haye beon o
*%w,u Heods ot me M bcmcleo
*0%(/‘& e . il %7 s ity
Wy %wu‘/«’d : s e ”(ow?%&v
} %M VWU( /\:@7 A Yk Wﬂ{’“\
RAIW) MM;I
LOf benn.
\7{‘
[ e Cow na) j(/(_r‘/ o J@Mm 6<o/

9’7‘- a 5, W/@&/w

fm4<6(44v\ % Wﬁ’(@/wﬁ

KMJM %K%M’mv‘ﬁ





